

JUL 11 1967

Office Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 14 1968

WILLIAM F. DAVIS, CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1967

No. 695

CHARLES C. GREEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD OF NEW KENT COUNTY,
VIRGINIA, *et al.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JACK GREENBERG

JAMES M. NABRIT, III

FRANKLIN E. WHITE

10 Columbus Circle

New York, New York 10019

S. W. TUCKER

HENRY L. MARSH, III

214 East Clay Street

Richmond, Virginia

Attorneys for Petitioners

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL MELTSNER

MICHAEL J. HENRY

INDEX

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Citations to Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Question Presented | 2 |
| Constitutional Provision Involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| I. The Pleadings | 2 |
| II. The Plan Adopted by the Board | 4 |
| III. The Evidence | 5 |
| IV. The District Court's Decision | 8 |
| V. The Court of Appeals' Opinion | 8 |
| Summary of Argument | 11 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| I. Introduction | 13 |
| II. A Freedom of Choice Plan Is Constitutionally Unacceptable Where There Are Other Methods, No More Difficult to Administer, Which Would More Speedily Disestablish the Dual System | 27 |

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| A. The Obligation of a School Board Under <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> Is to Disestablish the Dual School System and to Achieve a Unitary, Non-racial System | 28 |
| 1. The Fourth Circuit's Adherence to <i>Briggs</i> | 28 |
| 2. <i>Brown</i> Contemplated Complete Reorganization | 30 |
| 3. Case and Statutory Law | 32 |
| 4. Equitable Analogies | 38 |
| 5. Summary | 39 |
| III. The Record Clearly Shows That a Freedom of Choice Plan Was Not Likely to Disestablish, and Has Not Disestablished, the Dual School System and That a Geographic Zone Plan or Consolidation Would Immediately Have Produced Substantial Desegregation | 41 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF CASES

| | |
|--|-----|
| <i>American Enka Corp. v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 119 F. 2d 60 (4th Cir. 1941) | 39 |
| <i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U. S. 399 | 42n |
| <i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 372 F. 2d 158 (10th Cir. 1967) | 37 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U. S. 497 | 30 |

| | PAGE |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Borders v. Rippy</i> , 247 F. 2d 268, 271 (5th Cir., 1957) .. | 28n |
| <i>Boson v. Rippy</i> , 285 F. 2d 43, 48 (5th Cir., 1960) | 28n |
| <i>Bowman v. County School Board of Charles City County, Va.</i> , 382 F. 2d 326 (4th Cir. 1967) | 9n |
| <i>Bradley v. School Board of the City of Richmond</i> , 382 U. S. 103 | 18n, 27n, 30 |
| <i>Braxton v. Board of Public Instruction of Duval County, Florida</i> , No. 4598 (M. D. Fla.), January 24, 1967 | 49n |
| <i>Briggs v. Elliot</i> , 132 F. Supp. 776 (E. D. S. C. 1955) .. | 28, 33 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U. S. 483, 349 U. S. 294 | 4n, 13, 15n, 21, 30, 31, 47 |
| <i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U. S. 715 | 42n |
| <i>Calhoun v. Latimer</i> , 377 U. S. 263 | 30n |
| <i>Carpenter v. Steel Co.</i> , 76 NLRB 670 (1948) | 39 |
| <i>Clark v. Board of Education, Little Rock School Dis- trict</i> , 369 F. 2d 661 (8th Cir. 1966) | 48n |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U. S. 1 | 30, 31n |
| <i>Coppedge v. Franklin County Board of Education</i> , 273 F. Supp. 289 (E. D. N. C. 1967) | 23n, 49n |
| <i>Corbin v. County School Board of Loudon County, Virginia</i> , C. A. No. 2737, August 27, 1967 | 49n |
| <i>Dove v. Parham</i> , 282 F. 2d 256 (8th Cir. 1960) | 15n |
| <i>Evans v. Ennis</i> , 281 F. 2d 385 (3rd Cir. 1960) | 37 |
| <i>Farley v. Turner</i> , 281 F. 2d 131 (4th Cir.) | 16 |
| <i>Franklin v. County School Board of Giles County, Va.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 371 (W. D. Va. 1965) reversed 360 F. 2d 325 (4th Cir. 1966) | 17n |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Gibson v. Board of Public Instruction of Dade County</i> , 272 F. 2d 763 (5th Cir. 1959) | 15n |
| <i>Gilliam v. School Board of the City of Hopewell, Va.</i> , 345 F. 2d 325 (4th Cir. 1965) remanded 382 U. S. 103 (1965) | 17n |
| <i>Goss v. Board of Education</i> , 373 U. S. 683 | 30n, 42n, 43n |
| <i>Green v. County School Board of the City of Roanoke</i> , 304 F. 2d 118 (4th Cir. 1962) | 17 |
| <i>Griffin v. County School Board of Prince Edward County</i> , 377 U. S. 218 (1964) | 27n, 30n |
| <i>Hamm v. County School Board of Arlington County</i> , 264 F. 2d 945 (4th Cir. 1960) | 16n |
| <i>Harrison v. Day</i> , 200 Va. 439, 106 S. E. 2d 636 | 16n |
| <i>James v. Almond</i> , 170 F. Supp. 331 (E. D. Va. 1959) .. | 16n |
| <i>Jeffers v. Whitley</i> , 309 F. 2d 621 (4th Cir., 1962) | 28n |
| <i>Kelley v. Altheimer Arkansas Public School District</i> , 378 F. 2d 483 (8th Cir., 1967) | 36, 46n |
| <i>Kelley v. Board of Education of the City of Nashville</i> , 270 F. 2d 209 (6th Cir., 1959) | 28n, 33n |
| <i>Kemp v. Beasley</i> , 352 F. 2d 14 (8th Cir. 1965) | 36 |
| <i>Kemp v. Beasley</i> , — F. 2d —, No. 19017 (8th Cir. Jan. 9, 1968) | 37n, 43n, 44 |
| <i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U. S. 268 | 46n |
| <i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U. S. 145 | 38, 47 |
| <i>Manning v. Board of Public Instruction of Hillsboro County</i> , 277 F. 2d 370 (5th Cir., 1960) | 15n |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Marsh v. County School Board of Roanoke County, Va.</i> , 305 F. 2d 94 (4th Cir., 1962) | 17 |
| <i>Mason v. Jessamine County Board of Education</i> , 8 Race Rel. L. Rep. 530 (E. D. Ky. 1963) | 49n |
| <i>Monroe v. Board of Commissioners of the City of Jackson, Tenn.</i> , 380 F. 2d 955 (6th Cir. 1967) <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 740 (O. T. 1967) | 13, 33n |
| <i>Moses v. Washington Parish School Board</i> , — F. Supp. — (E. D. La. Oct. 19, 1967) | 14n, 19, 49n |
| <i>N. A. A. C. P. v. Patty</i> , 159 F. Supp. 503 | 16n |
| <i>N. L. R. B. v. Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co.</i> , 308 U. S. 241 | 39 |
| <i>Northcross v. Board of Education of the City of Memphis</i> , 302 F. 2d 818 (6th Cir., 1962) | 15n |
| <i>Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U. S. 294 | 32n |
| <i>Pettaway v. County School Board of Surry County, Va.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 480 (E. D. Va. 1964), modified and remanded, 339 F. 2d 486 (4th Cir.) | 17n |
| <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U. S. 395 | 38 |
| <i>Raney v. The Board of Education of the Gould School District</i> , 381 F. 2d 252 (8th Cir. 1967), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 805 | 13, 36n |
| <i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 18 L. ed. 831 | 42n |
| <i>Robinson v. Florida</i> , 378 U. S. 153 | 42n |
| <i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U. S. 198 | 30n, 48n |
| <i>Schine Chain Theatres v. United States</i> , 334 U. S. 110 | 38 |
| <i>School Board of City of Charlottesville v. Allen</i> , 263 F. 2d 295 (4th Cir. 1959) | 16n |

| | PAGE |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Singleton v. Jackson Municipal Separate School District</i> , 348 F. 2d 729 (5th Cir. 1965) | 35n |
| <i>Singleton v. Jackson Municipal Separate School District</i> , 355 F. 2d 865 (5th Cir. 1966) | 18n, 35n |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U. S. 134 | 32n |
| <i>Sperry Gyroscope Co. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F. 2d 922, 931-932 (2d Cir. 1942) | 39 |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 369 F. 2d 29 (4th Cir. 1966) | 30n |
| <i>United States v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 310 U. S. 534 | 32n |
| <i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U. S. 173 | 38 |
| <i>United States v. County School Board of Prince George County, Va.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 93, 105 (E. D. Va. 1963) | 17n |
| <i>United States v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 372 F. 2d 836, aff'd with modifications on rehearing en banc, 380 F. 2d 385, cert. denied sub nom. <i>Caddo Parish School Board v. United States</i> , 389 U. S. 840, 19 L. ed. 103 (1967) | 4n, 9, 18n, 33, 46n |
| <i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 221 U. S. 1 | 38 |
| <i>Vick v. Board of Education of Obion County</i> , 205 F. Supp. 436 (W. D. Tenn. 1962) | 28n |
| <i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U. S. 526 | 27n |

STATUTES

| | PAGE |
|--|---------|
| Code of Va., 1950 (1964 Replacement Vol.) | |
| §22.232.1 | 6, 16n |
| §22.232.6 | 6 |
| §22.232.20 | 6 |
| 45 C. F. R. Part 181 | 22, 32n |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 241 | 3, 32n |
| 28 U. S. C. §1331 | 3n |
| 28 U. S. C. §1343 | 3n |
| 42 U. S. C. §1981 | 3n |
| 42 U. S. C. §1983 | 3n |
| 42 U. S. C. §2000-c | 32n |
| 42 U. S. C. §2000-d | 32n |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----------|
| Black, <i>The Supreme Court, 1966 Term—Foreword: "State Action," Equal Protection and California's Proposition 14</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 69 (1967) | 42n |
| Campbell, Cunningham and McPhee, <i>The Organization and Control of American Schools</i> , 1965 | 13n, 14n |
| Conant, <i>The American High School Today</i> (1959) | 44 |
| Dunn, Title VI, <i>The Guidelines and School Desegregation in the South</i> , 53 Va. L. Rev. 42 (1967) | 30n, 32n |
| <i>Equality of Educational Opportunity: A Report of the Office of Education of the United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare</i> | 21n |

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------------|
| Meador, <i>The Constitution and the Assignment of Pupils to Public Schools</i> , 45 Va. L. Rev. 517 (1959) | 14 |
| Mizell, <i>The South Has Genuflected and Held on to Tokenism</i> , <i>Southern Education Report</i> , Vol. 3, No. 6 | 23n |
| Note, <i>The Courts, HEW and Southern School Desegregation</i> , 77 Yale L. J. 321 (1967) | 32n |
| <i>Racial Isolation in the Public Schools, Volume I: A Report of the United States Commission on Civil Rights 1967</i> | 27n |
| <i>Revised Statement of Policies for School Desegregation Plans Under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> | 22 |
